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de maximis, inc.

450 Montbrook Lane
Knoxville, TN 37919
(865) 691-5052
{865) 691-6485 FAX
(865) 691-9835 ACCT. FAX

Yia Electronic and Certified Mail

January 9, 2009

Mr. Dion Novak Mr. Steve Renninger

Remedial Project Manager On-Scene Coordinator

United States EPA United States EPA — Region V

77 W. Jackson Blvd. 26 West Martin Luther King Drive, G-41
Mail Stop SR-6J Cincinnati, Ohio 45268

Chicago, lllinois 60604

Re:  Removal Action — December 2008 Monthly Progress Report
North Sanitary Landfill
Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio

Dear Mr. Novak and Mr. Renninger:

In accordance with Section V, Subsection 2.5, of the Administrative Order by Consent for the North Sanitary
Landfill, please find enclosed a summary of site-related activitics for December 2008.

Should you have any questions or comments please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at
(865) 691-5052.

Sincerely,
de maximis, inc.

Michael H. Sa;nM

Alternate Project Coordinator

MHS:car
Attachments

cer (w/attachment; via U.S. Mail)
H. Cole
5. Glum
T. Hut
C. Kawakami
C. Smith
J. Weatheringfon-Rice

{w/attachments; via e-mail)
VYLSG Steering Commitiee
VLSG Technical Committee
V. Stamp
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Monthly Progress Report
Removal Action
Report Number 167 - December 2008
North Sanitary Landfill
Dayton, Montgomery County, Ohio

Actions Taken Toward Compliance with the Order

* The following work, related to the operation of the landfill gas abatement system (L.GAS),
was performed during the reporting period:

—  Operation of the LGAS was continued and select probes were monitored during the
reporting period (see attached Weekly LFG Monitoring Summaries); and,

— To accommodate requests from property owners, U.S. EPA was notified by the VLSG’s
representative on December 15, 2008 that the 4™ quarter checks of combustible gas
indicators would be postponed until January 2009,

. The following activities associated with the Removal Action occurred during the reporting
period:

- Complete.

Problems Encountered/Actions to Rectify Problems
. None.

Changes in Removal Action Activities

o None.
Site Data
. Weekly LGAS compliance data summaries for the month of December 2008 are presented

as Attachment A of this report.
Planned Activities for the Next Reporting Period (January 2009)

. Develop Monthly Progress Report #167 summarizing activities in December 2008 for
submission to the U.S§. EPA; and,

. Continue LGAS operation and performance monitoring.

FAPROJECTS3 09812009 correspondencetMPR167 (Tkec '08) - AOC.doc
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Monthly Progress Report #167 — FF&O’s
January 9, 2009
Page 2 of 3

G. Schedule of Significant Activities and Deliverables (January 2009)

* January 10 - Anticipated submittal of the December 2008 MPR to U.S. EPA.

H. Changes in Personnel During Reporting Period

L4 None.
L Significant Correspondence, Telephone Conversations, or Discussions
Communication Date Recipient(s) Subject
dmi transmittal 12/10 U.S. EPA, et al. Monthly Progress Report for the Month
of November 2008; and,
dmi e-mail 12/15 SCS, et al. Postponement of 4™ Quarter 2008
Combustible Gas Indicator Checks to
Accommodate Pronertv Owner Reauest
dmi = de maximis, Inc.
U.S. EPA = United States Environmental Protection Agency
SCS = SCS8 Engineers

VRAC = Valleycrest Removal Action Coalition

FAPROJECTS\30982009 correspondence\WIPR 167 (Dec '08) - AOC.doc
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(WEEKLY LGAS SUMMARIES)
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R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, L. L. C.

P.O. Box 13154, Dayton, OH 45413
FAX # 937- 558-5582 MOB # 937-776-5304

REPORT COVER PAGE
To: Gary Saylor SCS <gsaylor@scsengineers.com>

email: ymbcom@woh.rr.com

Pages:| 5 |

From: Mike Broyles <rmbcom@woh.rr.com=>

Date: 12/4/2008

Subject: LFG Monitoring Summary Week of 11/24/08- 11/30/08
All CPs remained in compliance this week.
There were two (2) flare flame failures due to low methane.
Flare operating cycles were 180 mins ON and 300 mins OFF.
Weekly Gas Vent, Extraction & Supplemental Well monitoring was performed November 28, 2008 between $:30 AM
and 2:30 PM with temperatures of 34°F to 43°F with clear conditions.

Valves were open to Legs 1b, 2, 3A, 3B, 4and 5
Wells open were NW 1-8, WC 1 &4, SW1 &2, EW1-4,7, 8,10, 11 & 12

Flare Operating Hours:

AM PM
Date on off an off on off on off "ON" Hours
11/24/2008 - - - -- 12:30 3:30 8:30# - 3.0
11/25/2008 - - - -- 12:30 3:30 B:304 -- 3.0
11/26/2008 - - -- -- -- -- -- -- 0.0
11/27/2008 - - 9:30 - -- 12:30 5:30 8:30 8.0
11/28/2008 1:30 4:30 9:30 - -- 12:30 5:30 8:30 2.0
11/29/2008 1:30 4:30 9:30 - -- 12:30 5:30 8:30 8.0
11/30/2008 1:30 4:30 92:30 - - 12:30 5:30 8:30 9.0
Note: # = Flare shut down during operation. Total Hrs. = 39.0
* = Flare reset to operate full time with propane. @ Flare reset to operate full time with methane. + Other reason
Times represent Flare Clock which is set to EST minus 45 minutes.
Flow rate was 190 - 220 scfm. Temperature range (middle thermocouple) 1520 - 15670° F.
Daily/Weekly monitoring
Date ProbesfWells Monitored Sampling Period Readings Barometric Pressure Trend
11/24/2008 - - - -- -
11/25/2008 - ) - - -- -
11/26/2008 - -- - -- -
11/27/2008 - - - - -
11/28/2008 CP1-5, TGP/GP, GV, S&EW 8:30A - 3:00P 0.0 7999 -29.95 F
11/29/2008 - - - -- -
11/30/2008 - - - -- -
Notes: CP/s = Compliance Probe/s; S&EW=Supplemental and Extraction Wells; 1, 1b, 2, 3A, 3B, 4 & 5 = Leg numbers.

Readings in BOLD represent Compliance Probe (CP) readings greater than 5.0%
Barometric Pressure represents pressure and range during Sampling Period. Trend: R = rising, F = falling, 5 = steady

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE INDIVIDUAL/S OR ENTITY/IES TO WHICH IT 1S ADDRESSED ANO MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS
PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT/S, OR THE]
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TG THE INTENDED RECIPIENT/S. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION|
OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE REGEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NGTIFY R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, L. L. C.
IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE AT (937) B90-6985, AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, L. L. C. AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE U, 8. POSTAL
SERVICE.




VALLEYCREST COMPLIANCE PROBE REPORT
(% Methane by Veoiume)

Compliance Probes 24-Nov 25-Nov 26-Nov 27-Nov 2B-Nov 29-Nov 30-Nov
CP1-1R - - - _ 0.0 _ —
CP1-2 - - - - 0.0 - -
CPi-3 - - - - 0.0 - -
cP1-4 - - - _ 0.0 _ .
CP1-5 - - - - 0.0 - —
CP1-7 - - - - 0.0 - -
CP1-9 - - - - 0.0 - _
CP1-11 - - - _ 0.0 _ .
CP1-13 - _ - - 00 . _
GP-11 (for CP1-14) _ - " _ 00 _ N
GP-02 (for CPID-1R) = - ~ - 0.0 " -
CPib-2R - - - - 0.0 - -
CFPib4R - -- - — 0.0 - -
CPib-6R - - - -- 0.0 -- -
TGP1b-E — — — _ o0 — —
TGPib-A - - - - Q.0 - -
TGP1b-F — - - _ 00 _ B
TGP1b-B -- - - - 0.0 - .
TGP1b-G _ . - - 0.0 - -
TGP1b-C _ - - - oo -~ -
TGP1b-H - - — - oo _ -
TGP1bD - - - - 0.0 - —
GP.03 _ _ — - c.a - -
TGP-82 - - - - 0.0 - -
GP-04 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-83 - -- - — 0.0 - —
GP2-1 - - - - a.0 - —
CP2-2 - - - - 0.0 - -
GP2-4R - — - _ 0.0 o~ _
CP2-5R - - - - 0.0 - -
GCP-GR - — - _ 0.0 - _
Cp2-7 - - - - 0.0 - -
CP29 - - _ - 0.0 - _
TGP-06 _ - - = 0.0 - -
TGP-East - - -- — 00 -- -
TGP-Dads _ - - - 0.0 - -
CP3-IRR - — — - 0.0 - -
CP3-2R - - - - 0.0 - -
CP3-4R - - - . 0.0 — _
CP3-5R -- — - — 0.0 - _
CP3-7R - - - ” 0.0 _ .
GCP3-8R - - — — 0.0 -~ _
CP3-9 - — = — 00 - -
CP3-10R — - - _ 00 . .
CP3-12R - - - - 0.0 _ .
CP3-13R - - - - 00 - -
CP3-14R — —- - - o _ _
CP3-15R - - - - 00 - -
TGP-89 — —_ - - o0 _ -
CP4-A - - - - .0 — -
CP4-B - _ - - 0.0 - -
CPa-C - - - - ca - -
cra-d - - - - 0.0 . -
cP4-2 - - - - 0.0 - -
CP4-3 - — - - 0.0 - -
CPa4 . - - - 0.0 - -
CP4-6 - — N - 0.0 — —
CP5-IR _ - - - 0.0 - -
CP5-3R - - . ~ 0.0 - -
CP5-4R - - - - 0.0 — -
CP56 - - - - 0.0 - -
CP5-8 - - - - 0.0 - -

Noles: 1) Underline reading assumed to be abbartent pased on historical bhaviar of the monitoring location;

3) NS = Not sampled due to instument failure; 4) Values in Bold Face Type excaed applicable concentralion ceilings of 5% methane by volume

2} NR = Value not recordead.

5) Sampling instrument used is a Landtec GA 80, calibrated to a standard at 16% CH4, 15% CO2 & 4% 02 by voluma
6) Probes highlighted and Bald denole compliance probes installed Ihe week of Ociober 13, 2003 as part of the 2003 G&M Plan.




VALLEYCREST COMPLIANCE PROBE REPORT
(% Methane by Valume)

Compliance Probes 24-Nov 28-Nov 26-Nov 27-Nov 28-Nav 29-Nov 30-Nov
TGP-76 — - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-63 . - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-57 - - - - 00 - -
TGP-62 - - - - 0.0 - -
GP-12 - - - - oo - -
TGP-60 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-65 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-66 - - — - 0.0 — —
TGP-67 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-68 — - - - 0.0 — -
TGP-53 - - - — 0.0 - -
TGP-59 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-58 - - — - 0.0 - -
GP-14 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-87 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-88 - - - — 0.0 - -
TGP-69 = - - — 0.0 = =
TGP-90 - - - — 0.0 - -
GP-17 — - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-91 - - - - 0.0 - -
GP18 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-73 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-74 - - - - 00 - -
TGP-84 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-75 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-85 - - - - 0.0 — -
TGP-72 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-86 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-32 — - - - 0.0 - —

Notes: 1) Underline reading assumed to be abbarient based on historical bhavior of the moniloring location;

3) NS = Not sampled due to instrument failure; 4) Values in Bold Face Type exceed applicable cancentration cailings of 5% methane by velume

2} NR = Vaiue not recorded.

5) Sampling inslrument used is a Landtec GA 90, calibrated 1o 2 standard at 15% CH4, 15% CO2 & 4% 02 by volume
6) Probes highlighted and Bold denote compliance probes installad the week of Oclober 13, 2003 as part of the 2003 O&M Pian.




VALLEYCREST GAS VENT AND WELL REPORT

(% Gas by Volume)

Week of; Nov 17 - Nov 23, 2008 \Week of; Nav 24 - Noy 30, 2008
Wellhead ID Vacuum Temp CH4 o2 coz Bal Wellhead ID Vacuum Temp CH4 o2 coz2 Bal
LEG 1 - - - - - - LEG1 - - - - - -
GVYi-1 - 34 287 2.4 35 34 GVi-1 - 32 28.7 EX:] 27 41
GVi-2 - 30 39.2 1.6 36 23 Gv1-2 — 24 36.4 041 34 30
GVi-3 - 38 346 a7 40 25 GV1-3 - 34 36.4 0.0 34 30
GVi-4 — 38 54 a3 38 56 GV1-4 — 38 37.3 040 33 20
GVi-5 - 40 261 4.6 34 37 GVi-5 - 38 209 0.0 31 39
GV1-§ - 40 27.0 0.2 40 a3 GV1-6 - 42 269 00 30 43
GViI-7 - 40 166 65 23 55 Gvi-7 - 40 27.7 0.1 30 42
GV1-8 - 40 13.1 43 24 59 GV1-8 — 37 256 0.1 30 44
GV1i-9 - 36 13.0 73 22 58 GVi-9 - 34 243 c3 29 46
GV1-10% - 42 5.6 9.5 i7 65 BV1-10X - 42 8.3 9.9 17 €5
GV1-11 - 38 20.8 0.7 34 45 GV1-11 — 36 14.2 ab 26 59
GWVi-12 - 42 16.4 3.8 26 54 GV1-12 - 50 11.4 79 17 64
GY1-13 — 52 17.2 5.8 25 52 GV1-13 — 52 10.6 7.2 17 65
LEG 1b - - - -- - - LEG 1b - - - - - -
GVib-1 - — 06 11.9 10 78 Gv1b-1 - - 05 10.5 10 79
GVib-2 — 42 9.2 71 20 64 GV1b-2 — 40 54 3.7 18 73
GVib-3 — 42 16.8 16 28 54 GVib-3 - 32 7.2 0.2 23 70
GVib-4 - 54 15 10.0 13 76 GVib-4 - 38 0.8 6.5 13 80
GV1ib-5 - 44 2.6 3.8 23 7 GVib-5 - 38 1.6 2.6 20 76
LEG2 — - - - - - LEG 2 - - - - - -
GY2-1 — Lit:} 458 10.4 14 Fal Gy2-1 — 56 22 12.4 83 77
GV2-2 - 66 07 14.4 6.7 78 GvV22 - G0 0.0 16.3 38 80
GV23 — 68 Lixz] 55 19 75 GV2-3 — 64 0.0 89 12 79
Gv2-4 - 84 4.8 6.1 18 70 GV2-4 - 78 46 7.9 i3 75
LEG 3 - - - - - - LEG 3 - - - - - —
GV3-1 — - 542 0.6 45 o] GV3-1 — - 48.6 0.3 33 18
GV3-2 - 42 504 06 41 8 GV3-2 - 46 457 1.4 31 22
GV3-3 — 42 14.3 3.0 25 58 GV3-3 - 44 6.5 38 17 73
Gv3-4 - 44 129 1.2 26 60 GV3-4 - 44 10.3 13 18 69
GV35 - 42 6.2 4.0 21 69 GV35 - 42 4.4 4.2 15 76
GV3-6 — — 14.6 05 25 £0 GV3-6 — - 8.4 17 17 73
V37 — 42 13.2 1.0 26 &0 GV37 — 40 8.4 0.1 19 73
GV3-8 — 40 0.8 6.2 14 79 GV3-8 - 42 a0 114 8.1 81
GV3-9 — 76 23 2.7 26 62 GV3-9 — 76 58 51 15 74
GV3-10 X - 40 1.2 549 20 73 GV3-10 X - 40 0.4 6.4 13 80
GV3-11 - 40 145 49 27 a4 GV3-11 - A6 0.9 53 15 79
GV3-12 — 58 14.4 43 28 53 BV3-12 — 52 0.3 3.4 16 80
GV3-13 - 46 14.9 4.4 29 52 GV3-13 - &0 7e 28 20 70
GV3-14 - 48 13.3 35 19 64 GVv3-14 - 44 25.8 03 26 48
LEG 3 — - -- - - — LEG 3 — - - - - —
LEG 4 - = - - - - LEG 4 - — - - = -
GV4-C - 44 12.1 33 19 66 Gv4-C - 56 a7 72 12 80
GV4-B — - 267 2.1 24 48 Gv4-8 - - 0.z 43 17 78
GV4-A - -~ 312 a9 20 38 GV4-A - - 0.2 48 15 g0
GV4-1 — - 3214 a.6 30 37 GV4-1 — - 3.3 3.2 15 78
G442 —_ — 373 Q.7 31 31 Gv4-2 - — 16.7 5.0 22 56
GV43 - - 374 0.4 31 3 GV43 - 48 17 79 iz 78
GVa-4 X — - 0.0 16.7 2.8 81 GVaA-4 X — - 0.0 16.8 1.7 a8z
Gv4-5H — — 6.9 0.6 31 62 Gv4-5 -~ — 205 16 26 52
GVA-6 - - 34.8 0.3 31 34 Gv4-§ - — 23 a5 1€ 76
GV4-7 - — 40.8 0.2 34 25 GV4-7 - - 347 i8 31 a3
LEG § — - - - - - LEG § - -- - - - —
GVE-i — - 136 0.4 22 64 GVE-1 - 50 17.8 0.7 26 56
Gvh-2 - — 452 0.0 35 20 Gvb-2 - — 43.7 a1 34 22
GV53 — - 281 0.0 27 48 GV53 - — 211 a1 28 51
GV5-4 - - 10.7 0.0 20 2] Gva4 - - 9.2 28 12 B8
— - 4.3 35 17 75 G55 — - 5.8 06 27 a7
GV5-6 - — 14.2 4.8 20 61 GV5-6 - — 1389 1.0 23 62
GV5-7 - - 26 0.0 20 7 Gv&-7 - - 5.6 0.0 23 68
GVh-8 — - 72 0.0 22 71 GV5-8 — - 1.0 i5 18 a0
Gv59 - — 9.0 0.0 23 B8 G582 — — 3.8 1.0 18 78

Notes: 1} Undeyline reading assumed to be abemant based on historical behavior of lhe manitoring location; 2) NR = Value not recorded (WC1 &4 within current Exclusion Zone);
3} NS = Hol sampled due to instument failure; 4) Sampling instrument used is a CES Landter GA 90 calibraled to 15% CH4, 15% CO2 & 4% 02 by volume.
3) Temperalure readings recorded from well head theymometers. 6) NAM = Not Accessible for Moniloring; 7} Welheads in BOLD with X have been disconnected or valve dosed.
8) Bal {Nirogen) |evels are the esimated balance gas remaining afler deducling for CH4 (mathane), 02 {oxygen), and CO2 (carbon diaxide),




VALLEYCREST GAS VENT AND WELL REPORT

(% Gas by Volume)

Weel of: Nov 17 - Nov 23, 2008 Week of: Nov 24 - Nov 30, 2008
E:irfugl[i::sgell Valve Moteh  Vacuum GH4 o2 coz Bal E)i::;::’:mlu Valve Natch  Vacuum GH4 0z coz2 Bat
EwW-1 5 — 262 1.1 39 34 EW-1 g - 236 1.6 32 43
Ew-2 5 — 0.1 6.4 22 72 Ev-2 5 — 00 7.2 15 78
EW-3 13 - 227 05 33 44 EW-3 13 - 205 1.5 26 52
w4 7 - 345 00 32 34 EW-4 7 - 273 4.0 28 45
FW-5 0 - 39.2 090 34 27 EW-5 a - 28.8 ao 29 42
EW-6 o] — 337 0.0 32 34 EW-6 0 - 337 0.0 32 34
EW-7 27 - 28.4 0.0 28 44 Ew.-7 27 — 278 q.0 28 44
EW-8 27 - 3.4 .0 32 a7 Ew-2 27 - 298 0.0 H 39
EW-3 1] - 352 0.1 33 32 B9 0 - 40.0 00 33 27
EW-10 5 — 4.1 0.2 16 20 EwW-10 & = 0.0 4.9 10 45
EW-11 4 - 0.4 1889 1 g0 EW-11 4 — 00 19.5 0.7 30
BEW-12 4 - 09 17.9 3 78 EW-12 4 — 0.0 17.5 1.7 81
SWwi i3 - 36.4 Q.0 38 29 S 13 - 33.6 0.1 36 25
Sw2 i3 - 359 0.1 33 31 swiz2 13 — 38.2 0.0 34 28
Sw3 0 - — — — — SW3 a — — - - -
Nw1 13 - 37.9 0.3 40 22 N1 13 - 47.7 0.0 38 14
Nw2 13 - 389 03 40 20 NW2 13 — 40.6 0.0 35 24
NwW3 13 - 45.6 0.3 42 12 NW3 13 — 451 0.0 39 16
Nwwg 13 - 250 03 35 36 Nw4 13 - 328 032 33 34
NW5 13 — 201 06 30 49 NW5 13 — 31.6 0.1 32 36
NWE 13 - 47.8 0.4 44 8 NWE 13 — 40.1 0.0 38 22
NwW7 13 - 613 03 47 o NW7 13 - 61.5 0.2 42 o
NwW3 13 — 21.3 0.4 33 45 Mwa i3 - 374 1.8 35 26
wci - — - - — - wcH — - - — - -
WC4 — — - - - — WG4 - — -- - - —
FLARE 90 — -2.80 - — — — FLARE 90 — -2.80 e — — —
Nates: 1) Undetline reading it to be ab based on historical behavior of the menitoring loeafian; 2) NR = Value nol resorded {WC 184 within current Exdusion Zone);

3) NS = Not sampled due ta instrumend filure;  4) Sampling Instriment used 7s a CES Landtec GA 80 calibrated 1a 15% CH4, 15% CO2 & 4% 02 by volume.
5) Temperature readings recorded from well head thermometers. 6) NAM = Not Accessahle for monitoring; 7) Wellheads in BOLD with X have been disconnected or valve cosed.
8) Bal {Nilrogen) levels are the estimated bafance gas remaining after deducting for CH4 {methane), D2 (oxygen), and GO2 (carhon dioxide).




R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, L. L. C.

P.O. Box 13154, Dayton, OH 45413

FAX # 937- 558-5582 MOB # 937-776-5304 email; rmbcom@wch.rr.com
REPORT COVER PAGE
To: Gary Saylor SCS <gsaylor@scsengineers.com> Pages:| 5 |

From: Mike Broyles <rmbcom@woh.rr.com>

Date: 12/10/2008

Subject: LFG Monitoring Summary Week of 12/01/08- 12/07/08
All CPs remained in compliance this week.
There were four (4) flare flame failures due to low methane.
Flare operating cycles were 180 mins ON and 300 mins OFF.
Weekly Gas Vent, Extraction & Supplemental Well monitoring was performed December 04, 2008 between 10:30 AM
and 4:00 PM with temperatures of 30°F to 28°F with mostly cloudy conditions.

Valves were open to Legs 1b, 2, 3A 3B, 4and 5
Wells open were NW 1-8, WC 1 & 4, SW1 &2, EW1-4,7,8 10, 11 & 12

Flare Operating Hours:

AM PM
Date: on off on off on off on off "ON" Hours
121172008 - - -- - 1:00 4:00 9:00# -- 3.0
121212008 - - 7:00 10:00 3:00 6:00 11.00# -- 6.0
12/3/2008 - - -- -- 3:00 6:00 11:004# -- 3.0
12/4/2008 - - - - -- - - -- 0.0
12/5/2008 - - - - 3:00 4:00# - - 1.0
12/6/2008 - - - - -- - - - 0.0
12/7/2008 - - - - 4:00 7.00 - - 3.0
Note: # = Flare shut down during operation. Total Hrs. = 16.0

* = Flare reset to operate full time with propane. @ Fiare reset to operate full time with methane. + Qfher reason
Times reprasent Flare Clock which is set to EST minus 45 minutes.
Flow rate was 190 - 220 scfm. Temperature range (middle thermocouple) 1520 - 1570° F,

Daily/Meekly monitoring
Date Probes/Wells Monitored Sampling Periad Readings Barometric Pressure Trend
12M1/2008 - - - - .
121212008 - -- - - -
12/3/2008 - -- - - -
12/4/2008 CP1-5, TGP/GP, GV, S&EW 9:30A - 4:.00P 0.0 30.22-30.33 R
121512008 - - - - -
12/6/2008 - -- - - -
12/712008 -- - - - -

Notes: CP/s = Compliance Probe/s; S&EW=Supplemental and Extraction Wells; 1, 1h, 2, 3A, 3B, 4 & 5 = Leg numbers.
Readings in BOLD represent Compliance Probe (CP) readings greater than 5.0%

Barometric Pressure represents pressure and range during Sampling Period. Trend: R = rising, F = falling, S = steady

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: THIS MESBAGE 1S INTENDED GNLY FOR THE INDIVIDUAL/S GR ENTIRYAES TO WHICH IT 1S ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFCRMATION THAT I8
PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APFLICABLE LAW. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT/S, CR THE;
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIFIENTIS. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION,
OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, L. L. C.
IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE AT {937) 890-6985, AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, L. L. €. AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE U. 5. POSTAL
SERVICE.




VALLEYCREST COMPLIANCE PROBE REPORT
(% Methane by Volume)

Compliance Probeas 1-Dec 2-Dec 3-Dac 4-Dec &-Dec 6-Dec 7-Pac
CP1-1R — - - 0.0 — — -
CPi-2 —~ - - 0.0 - - -
CP1-3 - - - 0.0 — — -
CP1-4 - - - 0.0 - - -
CP1-5 - - - 0.0 - - —
CP17 - . - 0.0 - - -
CP1-9 - - - 0.0 - - -
CPi-11 — - - 0.0 — - -
CcPi-13 ~ - - oG - - -
GP-01 (for CP1-14) -- — - 0.0 - - _
GP-02 (for CP1b-1R) — - - 6.0 — — I
CP1b-2R - — - 0.0 - - —
CP1b-4R - - - a0 - - -
CP1b-6R - — - 0.0 - - -
TGPib-E - - - 0.0 — - -
TGP1b-A - — - 0.0 - - -
TGP1b-F - - -- 0.0 - — -
TGP1bh-B - — — 0.0 - - --
TGP1b-G — - - 0.0 - - -
TGP1b-C - - — 0.0 _ - .
TGP1b-H — - - 0.0 - — -
TGP1h-D - — — 0.0 - - --
GP-03 — - - 0.0 - — -
TGP-82 - — — 0.0 - - -
GP-04 — - - 0.0 - - -
TGP-33 - - — 0.0 - — -
CP24 — - — 0.0 - - _
cp2-2 - - - 0.0 - — ~
CP2-4R _ - - 0.0 - - -
CP2-5R - - — 0.0 _ _ -
CP6R - - —- 0.0 - P —
CP2-7 - - - 0.0 - - -
cp2-8a — - - X4} - - _
TGP-06 - - — 0.0 _ - -
TGP-East — - - 00 - _ —
TGP-Dads -- - — 0.0 - — -
CP3-1RR - - - 0.0 - - -
CP3-2R — - - a0 - - -
CP34R - - - 0.0 - - -
CP3-5R - — - 0.0 - — _
CP3-7R - - - 0.0 - — —
CP3-8R - — - 0.0 - — -
CP3-9 — — - 0.0 — — -
CP3-10R - - - 0.0 - - -
CP3-12R - — - 0.0 — _ —
CP3-13R — - -- 0.0 - - -
CP3-14R - - - 0.0 - - -
CP3-15R - - — 0.0 — - -
TGP-89 - - -- 0.0 - — _
CP4A - - - 0.0 - - -
GP4-B - - - 0.0 - - -
CP4-C - - - 0.0 - - -
CP4-1 - - - 0.0 - - -
CP4-2 — - - 0.0 — - -
CP4-3 - — - 0.0 - - —
CP4-4 — - - 0.0 - - -
CP46 - - -- 0.0 - - -
CP5-1R — - - 0.0 — - —
CP5-3R - - - 0.0 - - —
CP5-4R - - — 0.0 — - -
CP5-6 - - - 0.0 — - -
CP5-8 - — -- 0.0 - - -

Notes: 1) Underline reading assumed to be abbartent based an hislorical bhavior of the monitaring lacation;

3} NS = Not sampled due lo inskument failure; 4) Values in Bold Face Type exceed applicable concentralion esilings of 5% methane by volume

2} NR = Value not recarded.

5) Sampling instrument used is a Landtec GA 80, calibrated to a standard af 15% GH4, 15% CO2 & 4% 02 by volume
6) Probes highlighted and Bold denole compliance probes installed the week of Octeber 13, 2003 as parl of the 2003 Q&M Plan.




VALLEYCREST COMPLIANCE PROBE REPORT
{% Methane by Volume)

Compliance Probes 1-Dec 2-Dec 3-Dec 4-Dec 5-Dec 6-Dec 7-Dec
TGP-76 — -- - 0.0 — - -
TGP-63 - - - 0.0 -- - -
TGP-57 — - - 0.0 -- - --
TGP-62 - - - 0.0 - - -
GP-12 — - - 0.0 — - —
TGP-60 - - - 0.0 - - --
TGP-65 - - - 0.0 - - -
TGP-66 — - - 00 — - -
TGP-67 - - - 0.0 - - -
TGP-68 — - - 00 — - -
TGP-53 -- - — 0.0 - — -
[ TGP-59 - - - 0.0 - - -
TGP-58 - - - 0.0 - - --
GP-14 - - - 0.0 - — --
TGP-87 - — — 0.0 - - —
TGP-88 - - - 0.0 - - -
TGP-69 — -~ — 0.0 — - —
TGP-90 - -- - 0.0 - e -
GP-17 — - - 0.0 - — -
TGP-91 — - - 1) - — -
GP-18 - - - 0.0 - -- —
TGP-73 - - - 0.0 - — -
TGP-74 - — - 0.0 -- - —
TGP-84 — - - 0.0 - — -
TGP-75 - - - 0.0 - - -
TGP-85 - - -- 0.0 - - -
TGP-72 - - - 0.0 -- - —
TGP-86 - - - 0.0 - - -
TGP-32 — - - 0.0 -- - —

Notes: 1} Underline reading assumed to ba abbartant based on historical bhavior of the monitoring location;

3) NS = Not sampled due to instrument failure; 4} Valuss in Bold Face Type exceed applicable concentration ceilings of 5% methane by volume

2) NR =Value not recorded.

5) Sampling instrument used is a Landtec GA S0, calibrated to a standard gt 15% CH4, 15% CO2 & 4% 02 by volume
8) Probes highlighted and Bald denote compliance probes installed the week of October 13, 2003 as part of the 2003 O&M Plan,




VALLEYCREST GAS VENT AND WELL REPORT

(% Gas by Volume)

Week of: HNov 24 - Nov 30, 2008 Week of: Dec 01 - Dac 07, 2008
Wellhead ID Vacuum Temp CH4 o2 co2 Bal Wellhead ID Vacuum Temp CH4 02 CO2 Bal
LEG 1 - - - - - - LEG 1 - - - - - -
GVi-1 - 32 287 38 27 41 GV1-1 — 30 07 16.8 2.6 80
GVi-2 — 24 364 a1 34 30 GV1-2 - 26 4.0 141 88 73
GV1-3 — 34 36.4 a0 34 a0 GV1-3 —_ 30 10.1 73 17 66
GVi-4 — 36 373 a0 33 30 GVi-4 - 3z 49 12,8 10 73
GvVi-5 - 38 299 0.0 31 39 GV1-5 - 34 21.0 1.0 30 48
GV1-6 - 42 28.9 Q.0 30 43 GV1-6 — 38 7.0 83 14 o
GV1-7 — 40 217 0.1 30 42 GV1-7 - a6 22 12.0 10 76
GV1-8 - 37 2586 041 30 44 GVi1-8 - 34 28 1.0 8 i1l
GV1-9 - 34 243 03 29 46 GV1-9 — 32 6.0 115 12 71
GWVI-10X — 42 83 9.9 7 65 GV1-10X - 38 31 138 7.8 75
GV1-11 - 36 14.2 05 26 a8 GVi-11 - 32 8.6 a7 26 65
GVi-12 - 50 11.4 7.8 17 64 GVi1-12 - 42 12.6 2.5 22 63
GVi-13 - 52 10.6 7.2 17 65 GV1-13 = 48 8.4 7.2 17 57
LEG 1b - - - - - - LEG 1b - - - - - —
GY1b-1 - — 0.8 10.8 10 79 GVib-1 - - 1.3 128 7.8 78
GVib-2 — 40 5.1 37 18 73 GVib-2 - 40 1.2 13.7 7.6 78
GV1b-3 - 32 7z 0.2 23 e GVib-3 - 34 1.2 13.3 7.6 7
GV1ib-4 - 38 0.6 6.5 13 &0 GV1ib-4 — 38 12 124 9.2 77
GVib-5 — 38 1.6 2.6 20 76 GVib-§ — 34 0.8 5.2 16 78
LEG 2 - - - - - - LEG 2 - - - - - —
GV2-1 — 56 22 2.4 83 77 GVZ-1 - 46 42 11.8 7.6 76
G222 - 60 0o 163 3.8 80 GV2-2 - 42 05 i6.4 3.0 80
GV2-3 - 64 0.0 A8 12 79 GV2-3 - 40 63 71 13 74
GVa-4 - 78 4.6 7.9 13 75 GV2-4 — 62 7.0 57 15 72
LEG 3 - - - - - - LEG 3 — - - - - —
GV3-1 — — 48.6 03 33 18 GV3-1i - — 27 53 13 74
Gv3-2 - 46 45.7 1.4 a1 22 GV3-2 - 44 43.5 2.0 27 28
GV3-3 — 44 BS5 & 17 73 Gv3-3 - — 221 3.4 19 BB
GV3-4 - 44 103 13 19 64 GVi4 - 42 01 1845 1.0 a0
GV3-5 - 42 4.4 42 15 76 GV3-5 — 40 00 18.0 1.7 a0
GV3-6 — - 84 .7 17 73 GV3-6 - — 0.0 18.9 1.0 a0
GY3-7 — 40 8.4 0.1 18 73 GV3-7 — 40 0.0 18.1 1.7 8¢
GvV3-8 - 42 00 111 8.1 81 Gv3i-3 - 42 00 17.9 2.0 80
GV39 - 76 58 a1 15 74 GvV3-3 - 48 00 14.7 4.4 81
GV3-10 X — 40 0.4 6.4 13 g0 GV3-10 X - 44 0o 7.6 1.8 81
GV3-11 — 46 09 53 15 79 GV3-i1 — 44 00 17.6 27 80
GV3-12 — 62 03 34 16 80 GV3-12 - 42 15 14.7 5.4 78
GV3-13 - a0 78 2.6 20 70 GV3-13 - 42 45 10.4 1o %
GV3-14 - 44 258 a3 26 43 GV3a-14 - 45 159 3.8 18 62
LEG 3 — - - - - - LEG 3 - - - - - -~
LEG 4 — - - - - -~ LEG 4 — — - - - —
GV4-C — 56 07 7.2 12 a0 GV4-C - 48 52 62 14 75
GV4-B - — 0.2 4.3 7 79 GV4-B — - 4.4 8.2 11 76
GV4-A — - 0.3 4.8 15 80 GV4-A — - 28 11.0 a7 78
GV4-1 — — 33 32 5 79 GV4-14 - - 3.2 10.5 10 e
Gva-2 - - 167 5.0 22 56 G4z - 32 36 9.7 11 76
GVv4-3 - 48 1.7 19 2 78 Gv4-3 - — 35 9.8 10 77
GV4-4 X — — 0.0 16.8 7 &2 GVv4-4 X - - 0.0 12.0 6.2 a2
Gva-5H — -— 205 16 26 52 GV4-5 — - 4.5 98 11 78
GVv4-6 — - 28 55 16 76 Gv4-6 - — 4.0 5.2 11 76
GY4-7 - — 34.7 1.8 31 33 GV4-7 - — 38 7.0 13 76
LEG S — - - - - - LEGS - - - - - -
GVh-1 — G0 17.8 07 26 56 GV5-1 — 50 48 6.2 14 5
GvhH-2 — - 43.7 01 34 22 Gv5-2 - — 442 0.2 a4 27
GV53 - - 211 0.1 28 51 GV5-3 - — 36.8 18 ae 3
GV5-4 — - 9.2 23 9 59 GV5-4 — — 323 3.9 27 37
— — 168 06 27 57 GVS§-5 — - 30.6 36 26 40
Gva-6 — - 13.9 1.0 23 62 GVv5-6 - — 277 52 24 43
GV57 - — 8.6 oo 23 é8 Gva-7 - — 352 23 25 33
GV5-8 — — 1.0 15 8 &0 G538 - - 2.0 13.8 4.9 81
GV&-9 — — 3.8 1.0 19 76 GV5-9 — — 0.1 17.0 2.4 a1

Nofes: 1) Undetline reading assumed to be aberrant based on histerical hehavior of the moniltoring location; 2) NR = Valte nol recordad (WG 184 wilhin current Exclusion Zone};
instniment used is a CES Landtec GA 90 calibrated to 15% CH4, 15% COZ & 4% D2 by volume.
3) Temperalure readings recorded from well head thermom efers. 6} NAM = Not Accessible for Monltoring; 7) Wellheads in BOLD with X have been disconnested or valve dosed.
8) Bal {Nifragen) levels are lhe eslimated balance gas remaining afler deducling for CH4 {meihane), OZ {oxygen}, and COZ (carbon diaxids).

3) NS = Not

led due kol

fafluce; 4}




VALLEYCREST GAS VENT AND WELL REPORT
(% Gas by Volume)

Week of: Mov 24 - Nav 30, 2008 Week of; Dec 01 - Dec @17, 2008

Ez:‘;’;:‘::m“ Valve Nofeh  Vacuum CH4 oz Goz Bal E)i:';";:‘::::fe o [vawve Noteh  Vacuum GHa o2 co2 Bal
EW-1 5 - 236 16 32 3 EWL1 5 = 28 128 8% 75
Ew.2 5 -~ 0.0 72 15 78 W2 5 - 17 95 11 78
EW-3 13 - 205 15 26 &2 EW3 i3 -~ 2.9 13.0 75 77
BEW-4 7 - 773 00 28 15 EW-4 7 - 24.2 0.4 20 56
EW-5 0 - 288 0.0 29 42 EW-5 0 - 29.6 0.0 24 46
EW-6 o - 33.7 0.0 32 34 EW.6 0 - 21.0 02 30 a9
Bw 27 -~ 719 0.0 28 44 EW.7 a7 - 28.8 0.1 25 45
EW-8 27 - 208 0.0 3 39 EW.B 27 - 326 0.0 28 ag
EVLg o - 40.0 0.0 a3 27 EW-g 0 - 38.1 00 33 29
W10 5 — 0.0 4.8 10 85 EW-10 5 - 05 78 12 a0
EW-H1 a - 0.0 9.5 07 0 EW11 ) = 14 3.2 T4 78
EW-12 4 - 0.0 7.6 17 &1 EW-12 4 - 20 13.0 77 77
B 3 - 3856 X 36 75 WA 3 . 336 03 3 35
w2 13 - 32 00 34 28 w2 13 - 3z1 .1 30 33
SW3 0 _ - — - _ swa 0 _ _ _ - _
WA 13 - 77 00 38 14 MW 3 - 785 23 T a0
N2 13 - 40.6 0.0 a5 24 N2 13 . 395 20 34 27
NW3 13 - 451 0.0 a9 18 NW3 13 - 76 0.0 36 25
N4 13 - 3286 03 33 24 A 13 - 40.4 a3 27 22
NWS 13 - aie o1 32 6 NW5 13 . 306 26 30 a7
NWB 13 - 0.1 0.0 38 22 NV 13 - 376 ad 39 23
Nw? 13 - 615 02 47 Q NW7 12 - 60.7 Q.2 42 1]
NWE 13 - 37.1 1.8 35 26 N 13 - a79 10 36 25
wet - - - - - - wed _ - - - - -
wed - - - - - - we4 - - - _ - -
FLARE 90 — -2.80 — - - — FLARE 90 - -2.80 - - - -

Notes: 1) Undedine reading assumed to he abeirent based on historical behavior of the monitoring location; 2) MR = Valile nof recorded (WC184 within curent Exclusion Zonel;
3) NS=Not sampled due teinslument failure;  4) Sampling nstrument used is a CES Landtec GA 90 calibrated to 15% CH4, 15% C0O2 & 4% 02 by volume.
3) Temperalure readings recorded from well head hefmometers. 6) MAM = Not Accassable for menitoring; 7) Wellheads in BOLD wilh X have bean disconnected or valve dosed.
8) Bal {Nitrogen) levels are the estimated balance gas remaining after deducling fer CH4 (methane), 02 {oxygen), and £O2 (carbon dioxida),



R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, L. L. C.

P.O. Box 13154, Dayton, OH 45413

FAX # 037- 558-5582 MOB # 937-776-5304 email: rmbcam@woh.rr.com
REPORT COVER PAGE
To: Gary Saylor SCS <gsaylor@scsengineers.com>= Pages:] 5 |

From: Mike Broyles <rmbcom@woh.rr.com>

Date: 12/18/2008

Subject: LFG Monitoring Summary Week of 12/08/08- 12/14/08

All CPs remained in compliance this week.

There were three (3} flare flame failures due to low methane.

Flare operating cycles were 180 mins ON and 300 mins OFF.

Weekly Gas Vent, Exiraction & Supplemental Well menitoring was begun December 12, 2008 between 9:30 AM
and 1:00 PM with temperatures of 30°F with mostly cloudy conditions, and completed December 13, 2008
between 3:00 PM to 6:00 PM with temperatures of 39°F to 37°F with overcast conditions.

Vacuum readings performed 12/12/08 between 1:30 and 2:00 PM

Vaives weré open to Legs 1b, 2, 3A, 3B, 4 and 5

Wells open were NW 1-8, WC 1 &4, SW1 &2, EW1-4,7, 8,10, 11 & 12

Flare Operating Hours:

AM PM
Date on off an off on off on off "ON" Hours
12/812008 0:00 3:00 8.00 11:00 4:00 7.00 - - 9.0
12/9/2008 0:00# - 11:30 - - 2:30 7:30 10:30 6.0
12/10/2008 3:30# - - - -- - - - 0.0
12/11/2008 -- - 7:30 10:30 3:30 8:30 11:30 12:00 6.5
121122008 0:00 2:30 7:30 10:30 3:30# -- - - 55
12/13/2008 - - -- -- 3:.00 8:00 11:00 12:00 4.0
12114/2008 0:00 2:00 7:00 10:00 3:.00 6:00 11:00 12:00 9.0
Note: # = Flare shut down during operation. Total Hrs. = 40.0
* = Flare reset to operate full time with propane. @ Flare reset to operate full time with methane. + Other reason
Times represent Flare Clock which is set to EST minus 45 minutes.
Flow rate was 190 - 220 scfm. Temperature range (middle thermocouple) 1520 - 1570° F.
Daily/Weekly monitoring
Date ProbesfWells Monitored Sampling Pericd Readings Barometric Pressure Trend
12/8/2008 - - -- -- -
12/9/2008 - - -- -- -
12110/2008 - - -- -- -
12111/2008 - - -- -- -
1211242008 CP1-2, TGPIGP, GV1-2 9:30A - 1:30P 0.0 3.06 - 30.09 R
12/13/2008 CP3-5, TGPIGP, GV3-5, S&EW 3:00-6:00P 0.0 30.25-30.23 F
12/14/2008 - - -- -- -
Notes: CP/s = Compliance Probefs; S&EW=Supplemental and Extraction Wells; 1, 1b, 2, 3A, 3B, 4 & 5 = Leg numbers.

Readings in BOLD represent Compliance Probe (CP) readings greater than 5.0%
Baromelric Pressure represents pressure and range during Sampling Perind. Trend: R = rising, F = falling, S = steady

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE INDIVIDUAL/S OR ENTITY/IES TO WHIGH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INEORMATION THAT |5
PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND E\XEMF‘T FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APFLICABLE LAW. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE {S NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT/S, OR THE
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT/S. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION
OR COFYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION 15 STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, L. L. C.|

IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE AT (937) 890-5985, AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, L. L. C. AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE U. S. POSTAL
SERVICE.




VALLEYCREST COMPLIANCE PROBE REPORT
(% Methane by Volume)

Compliance Probes 8-Dec 9-Dec 16-Dec 11-Dec 12-Dec 13-Dec 14-Dec
CP1-1R - - - - 0.0 - -
CP1-2 - - - - 0.0 — -
CP1-3 - — — . 0.0 - -
CP1-4 - - -- - 0.0 - -
CP1-5 - - - - 0.0 - _
CP1-7 - — — _ 0.0 - -
CP1-9 - - - - 0.0 - -
CP1-11 - - . - 0.0 - -
CP1-13 - - - - 00 - -
GP-01 (for CP1-14) - - — — 0.0 - -
GP-02 {for CP1b-1R) - - - - 0.0 — —
CP1b-2R - - — - 0.0 - -
CP1b-4R _ - - - 00 - _
CP1b-ER -- — — - 0.0 — —
TGP1k-E - - = - 0.0 - —
TGP1b-A — - - - 0.0 - _
TGP1b-F - _ _ - c.0 - -
TGPb-B _ - - - 0.0 - _
TGPIb-G - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP1b-C - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP1b-H - - - - a0 - -
TGP1b-D - _ _ - 0.0 - _
GP-03 — - -- - 0.0 _ -
TGP-32 - - - - 0.0 - -
GP-04 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-83 - - - _ 0.0 _ _
CP2-1 = — - - 0.0 - -
CP22 - - - - 0.0 - —
CP2-4R - - - - 0.0 - -
CP2-5R - — - — 0.0 — —
CP-6R - - - - 0.0 - —
CP2-7 - - - - 0.0 — -
CP29 - - -- — 0.0 - —
TGP-06 - - - — — 0.0 _
TGP-East — - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-Dads - — — — - 0.0 —
CP3-1RR - - - -- - 0.0 _
CP3-2R - - - - - 0.0 -
CP3-4R - - - - - 0.0 -
CP3-5R — - - - - 0.0 -
CP3-FR — - - - - 0.0 -
GP3-BR - — — - — 0.0 --
CP3-9 — - - -~ - 0.0 -
CP3-10R - - - - - 00 _
CP3-12R — - - - - 0.0 -
CP3-12R - — — - - 0.0 -
CP3-14R -~ - - _ — 00 -
CP3-15R _ - - - - 0 -
TGP-89 - — — — — 9.0 _
CP4-A — - - - - 0.0 -
CP4-B - - - - - a0 -
CP4-G - - - - - 0.0 -
CP4 -~ - - - - o0 -
CP4-2 — — - - - 0.0 -
CP4-3 - - — - - 0.0 -
CPa-4 - — - - - 00 -
CP46 - - - = - 0o =
CP5-1R . — - - - 0.0 __
CP5-3R - - - - - oo -
CP5-4R — - - - - 0.0 -
CP5-6 - - - - - 00 -
CP5-8 - - — - — 0.0 -

Nates: 1) Underline reading assumed to be abbartent based on histarical bhavior of the moniloring location;

3) NS = Not sampled due o instrument failure; 4) Values in Bold Face Type exceed applicable concentration cellings of 5% methane by volume

2} NR = Value not recorded.

5) Sampling instrument used is a Landtec GA 90, calibrated to a standard at 15% CH4, 15% CO2 & 4% O2 by volume
6) Probes highlighted and Bold denole compliance probes installed the week of October 13, 2003 as part of the 2003 Q&M Plan.




VALLEYCREST COMPLIANCE PROBE REPORT
(% Methane by Volume)

Compliance Probes 8-Dec 9-Dec 10-Dec 11-Dec 12-Dec 13-Dec 14-Dec
TGP-76 - — - - - 0.0 -
TGP-63 - - - - - o0 -
TGP-57 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-62 - - - - - 0.0 -
GP-12 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-60 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-65 - - - - - c.0 -
TGP-66 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-67 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-68 — - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-53 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-59 - - — - — 0.0 -
TGP-58 - - - - - 0.0 -
GP-14 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-87 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP-88 - - - - - 0.0 -
TGP69 - — — - 0.0 — -
TGP-20 - - - - 0.0 - -
GP-17 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-91 - - - - 0.0 - -
GP-18 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-73 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-74 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-84 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-75 — - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-85 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-72 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-86 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-32 - - — — 0.0 - -

Notes: 1) Underline reading assumed to be abbartent based an hisiorical bhavior of the monitaring lacation;

3} N5 = Not sampled dus to instrumeni failure; 4} Values n Bold Faca Type excesd applicable concentration ceilfings of 5% methans by volume

2) NR = Value not recorded.

5) Sampling instrument used is a Landtec GA 90, calibrated to a siandard at 15% GH4, 15% CO2 & 4% 02 by volume
6) Probes highlighted and Beld dencte compliance probes installed the week of October 13, 2003 as part of the 2003 Q&M Plan.




VALLEYCREST GAS VENT AND WELL REPCORT

(% Gas by Volume)

Week of: Dec 01 - Dec 07, 2008 Week of: Dec 08 - Dec 14, 2003

Wellhead ID Vacuum Temp CH4 02 co2 Bal Wellhead ID Vacuum Temp CH4 0z coz Bal
LEG1 - - - - - - LEG1 -1.60 - - - - -
Gyi-1 - 30 0.7 16.8 2.6 80 GVi-1 - 28 16.9 9.4 16 o8
GV1-2 - 26 4.0 14.4 3.8 73 GV1-2 - 26 329 0.6 3 36
GVI-3 - 30 iod 7.3 17 G6 GV1-3 — 26 30.8 03 30 39
GVi-4 — 32 49 128 10 73 GV1-4 - k1Y 326 0.0 31 37
GV1-5 - 34 210 1.0 30 48 GV1-5 - 32 303 0.0 30 40
GV1-6 - 38 70 9.3 14 70 GV1-6 - 36 280 0e 29 41
GV1-7 - 36 22 120 10 76 GV1-7 - 32 220 4.4 26 48
GV1-8 — 34 28 1.0 8 a3 GVi-8 — 30 17.7 4.5 21 a7
Gvi1-9 — 74 6.0 115 12 Al GV1-9 - 28 17.9 33 23 56
GV1-10X - 38 31 13.9 74 75 G -0X - 30 7.4 12.8 9.4 70
Gvi-11 - 32 86 0.7 28 65 Gvi-11 - 30 18.9 1.0 24 o5
GVi-12 - 42 12.6 25 22 83 GV1-12 - 3z 20.9 04 28 51
GV1-13 - 48 &4 7.2 7 57 GV1-13 — 38 18.0 13 25 55
LEG 1b - - - - - - LEG 1b -0.70 - - - - -
GVib-1 — - 1.3 2.9 7.8 78 GVib-1 - — 3.9 126 8.7 75
GVib-2 - 40 12 137 7.6 78 GVib-2 - 34 341 14.5 73 75
GVib-3 - 34 1.2 13.8 78 77 GVib-3 - 28 29 14.6 7.2 6
GVib-4 — 38 12 124 92 77 GVib-4 - 32 31 143 79 75
GVib-5 — 34 08 5.2 16 78 GVib-5 - 34 31 13.3 7.4 76
LEG 2 - — - - - - LEG 2 -0.10 - - . - -
GW2-1 - 46 42 11.8 7.6 76 GVZ-1 — 40 11.8 i2.0 LA 65
Gv2-2 - 42 05 16.4 3.0 a0 Gv2-2 - 38 4.0 17.6 25 80
GV2-3 — 40 63 74 13 74 GvV2-3 - 36 1.7 92 15 64
GV2-4 — 62 7.0 57 15 72 GV2-4 — 36 11.0 83 14 67
ELEG 3 - - - - - - LEG 3 -0.10 - - - - -
GV31 - - 27 53 13 79 GV31 - - 482 06 34 17
GV3-2 — 44 43.5 20 27 28 GV3-2 - 40 588 02 35 8§
GV3-3 — - 221 3.4 19 56 GV3-3 - - 49.4 0.2 31 18
GV3-4 - 42 0.1 18.5 1.0 80 GV3-4 — 40 43.4 o2 31 25
GV3-5 - 40 a0 180 1.7 50 GV3-6 - 42 47.6 0.1 32 20
GV3i-6 - — 0.0 18.9 1.0 a0 GV3-6 - - 243 8.0 21 55
GV3-7 — 40 0.0 18.1 1.7 &0 GV3-7 - 4z 40.0 4.3 a0 a0
GV3-8 — 42 0.0 179 2.0 80 GV3-8 - 40 39.9 a8 26 33
GV3-9 - 48 00 14.7 4.4 &1 Gva-a - 42 39.6 a2 28 31
GV3-10 X — 44 0.0 17.6 1.8 a1 GV3-10 X - 42 40.8 0.3 30 23
GV3-11 — 44 a0 17.6 232 80 GV3-11 - 42 26.8 35 23 47
GV3-12 — 42 158 4.7 54 78 GV3-12 - 40 1a.8 32 20 61
GV3-13 - 42 4.5 ic.4 10 75 GV3-13 - 44 146 26 21 62
GV3-14 — 4B 15.9 3.8 18 62 GV3-14 - 40 123 2.3 21 64
LEG 3 — — - - == - LEG 3 ~0.10 — - - - —
LEG 4 - - - - - - LEG 4 -0.10 - - - - -
GV4-C - 4B 52 62 14 75 GV4-C - 48 11.8 23 21 G5
GV4-B — — 4.4 8.2 1 78 GV4B - — 143 24 24 62
GV4-A — - 23 11.0 &7 78 Gv4-A — — 16.7 2.6 22 54
Gva-1 - - 32 105 10 76 GV4-1 — - i7.5 25 22 58
Gv4-2 - 32 36 a7 " 76 GV4-2 — 40 16.9 27 22 b8
GVv4-3 - - 35 a8 10 77 Gv4-3 - - 34 0.6 30 38
Gvi4 X - - 00 2.0 62 82 G444 X - — 00 138 245 84
GV4-5 - - 45 o8 11 75 Gvas - — 325 23 31 34
GVi-6 — — 4.0 9.2 11 76 GV4-6 - - 308 0.7 28 a1
GV4-7 — — 38 7.0 13 76 GV4-7 — — 347 0.4 30 a5
LEGS - - - - - -~ LEG & -0.20 - - - - -
GV5-1 - 50 48 6.2 14 75 GV5-1 — 42 34 3.1 17 72
G52 - - 442 0.2 34 22 GVE-2 - — 51.4 a0 37 12
GV5-3 - — 36.8 1.8 30 3 Gv53 - — 42.3 a8 a3z 23
GV5-4 — — 323 3.4 27 a7 Gv5-4 - — 42.5 4.8 32 24
— - 30.6 X 26 40 GVE5 - — 30.0 an 31 39

GV5-6 — — 2717 5.2 24 43 GVE6 - — 411 4.6 33 25
GV5-7 - - 352 28 29 a3 GV5-7 — R 23.4 a1 28 49
GVv5a - - oo 3.8 49 81 GV5-8 - - 6.3 2.8 16 BB
Gv5-9 — — 0.1 7.0 24 31 GvE9 - — 5.1 13.8 84 73

Notes: 1) Underline reading assumed to be abaant based on histarical behavier of the manitoring location; 2) NR = Value not recorded (WC1 &4 wilkhin stiment Exclusion Zone);
3) WS = Not sampled due loinstrument {ailure; 4) Sampling instrument used is a CES Landtec GA 00 callbrafed to 15% CH4, 15% COZ & 4% 02 by volume.
5) Temperalure readings recorded from well head thermometers. 6) NAM = Not Accessible for Monitoring; 7) Welheads in BOLD with X have been disconnested or valve closed.
8) Bal (Nilrogen) levels are lhe estimated balance gas remaining after deducting for CH4 (methane), O2 {oxygen), and COZ (carbon diaxide).




VALLEYCREST GAS VENT AND WELL REPORT

(% Gas by Volume)

Week of: Dec 01 - Dec 07, 2008 Week of: Dec 08 -Dec 14, 2008

Eﬁ‘r:’c"t';::"wueu Valve Noteh  Vacutim GH4 o2 coz Bal E)i‘f‘:;:'::::fe“ Valve Notch  Vacuum CH4 oz coz Bal
EWA 5 - 75 28 9z 75 EW-A 5 050 307 232 7 38
EW-2 5 - 17 a5 11 78 Bz 5 030 69 115 13 59
B3 12 - 2.1 13.0 75 77 EW.3 13 020 16.6 6.1 20 57
EW-4 7 - 242 04 20 56 EW-4 7 0.00 378 04 36 26
EW-5 0 - 296 0.9 24 46 EWLS 0 0.00 a7z 0z 34 29
EW.6 0 - 310 02 30 39 EW-6 0 0.00 327 0.1 31 36
EW-7 27 . 28.8 0.1 26 45 EWCT 27 000 345 a0 33 33
EW-8 27 -~ 3256 040 28 a8 EW-8 a7 0.00 323 06 31 36
EW-8 0 - 38.1 00 a3 29 Ew.a 0 0.00 36.8 0.1 a2 31
EW-10 5 - 05 78 12 80 EWL10 5 020 48 37 15 76
EWAT ) - 14 52 i 78 BV 3 060 10 9.4 20 78
EW-12 4 - 20 13.0 77 77 EW-12 4 050 0o 17.5 05 82
W T - 136 63 ER T3 W3 12 0.00 351 01 38 2
swz 13 7 32.1 04 30 38 SW2 12 £.00 06 00 a7 23
Swa ) _ _ ~ - _ =3 ) - - - _ -
W S = 285 22 78 20 W 12 0.00 765 07 7 5
N2 13 - 395 0.0 34 z7 N2 12 0.00 385 0.0 32 20
N 13 - 76 0.0 35 26 N 12 2.00 &8 0.0 34 24
N 13 7 40.4 03 37 22 R 13 2.00 253 16 29 44
NS 13 - 306 286 30 37 WS 12 0.00 344 21 43 21
NG 13 - 7.6 0.4 3 23 NWE 12 .00 36.5 3.1 a8 23
N7 13 - 60.7 az 4z 0 hw? 12 0.00 67.4 02 52 0
Nwe 13 7 379 10 36 25 NWE 12 0.00 188 09 33 47
wed -~ - - - - - wed - — - - - —
ven - _ - - - - W - - - - - -
FLARE 50 _ 280 _ _ - - FLARE 90 _ 280 _ - _

Moles: 1} Underfine reading assumed to be aberrent based on historical behavior of the maniteding location; 2) MR = Value not recorded (WC1 &4 within cument Exclusion Zone),
3) NS = Mot sampled due o insirument failwe;  4) Sampling instrument used is a CES Landtec GA 90 calibraled ta 15% CH4, 15% COZ & 4% 02 by volume.
5) Temperature readings recorded {rom wedl head hermometers. 6) NAM = Nof Accessable for meniloring; 7} Wellheads in BOLD wilh X have been disconnected or valve dosed.

8) Bal (Nirogen) levels are the estimated balance gas remaining after deducting for GH4 {methane), 02 (exygen), and CO2 [carbon dioxide).




R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, L. L. C.

P.O. Box 13154, Dayton, OH 45413

FAX # 937- 558-5582 MOB # 937-776-5304 email: rmbcom@waoh.rr.com
REPORT COVER PAGE
To: Gary Saylor SCS <gsaylor@scsengineers.com: Pages:| 5 |

From: Mike Broyles <rmbcom@woh.rr.com:=

Date: 12/23/2008

Subject: LFG Monitoring Summary Week of 12/15/08- 12/21/08
All CPs remained in compliance this week.
There were five (5) flare flame failures due to low methane.
Flare operating cycles were 180 to 240 mins ON and 300 to 480 mins OFF.
Weekly Gas Vent, Extraction & Supplemental Well monitoring was performed December 21, 2008 between 9:00 AM
and 2;00 PM with temperatures of 16°F to 18°F with scattered clouds.

Valves were opento Legs 1b, 2, 3A, 3B, 4 and 5
Wells open were NW 1-8, WC 1 &4, SW1 &2, EW1-4,7, 8,10, 11 & 12

Flare Operating Hours:

AM PM
Date on off on off on off on off "ON" Hours
12/15/2008 0:00 2:00 7:00# -- 3:00# - - - 20
12/16/2008 - -- - -- 1:00 5:00 - o 4.0
12/17/2008 1:00 5:00 - -~ i:00 2:00# - — 5.0
12M8/2008 - - - - 1:00 5:00 - - 4.0
12M19/2008 1:00 5:00 - - 1:00 5:00 - - 8.0
12/20/2008 1:00 4;30# - - 1:00 5:00 - - 7.5
122172008 1:00 5:00 - - 1:00# - - - 4.0
Note: # = Flare shut down during operation. Total Hrs, = 34.5

* = Flare reset to operate full time with propane. @ Flare reset to operate full time with methane. + Other reasan
Times represent Flare Clock which is set to EST minus 45 minutes.
Fow rate was 190 - 220 scfm, Temperature range {middle thermocouple) 1520 - 1570°F.

Daily/Meekly monitoring
Date Probes/Wells Monitored Sampling Period Readings Barometric Pressure Trend
12M15/2008 - -- - - _
12/16/2008 - -- -- - -
12/17/2008 - -- - - _
12/18/2008 - ) -- -- - -
12192008 -- -- -- - --
1212042008 - -- - - -
12121/2008 CPs, TGP/GP, GV, S&EW 8:00A - 2;30P 0.0 25,97 - 23.98 S

Notes: CP/s = Compliance Probefs; S&EW=Supplemental and Extraction Wells; 1, 1b, 2, 3A, 3B, 4 & 5 = Leg numbers.
Readings in BOLD represent Compliance Probe {CP) readings greater than 5.0%

Barometric Pressure represents pressure and range during Sampling Period. Trend: R = rising, F = falling, S = steady

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE INDIVIDUALIS OR ENTITYAES TO WHICH 1T 1S ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS
PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT/S, OR THE
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIFIENT/S. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION
OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION 1S STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YCU HAVE RECENVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, L. L. C.
IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE AT {937} 890-6985, AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, L L £ AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE U. 8. POSTAL
SERVICE.




VALLEYCREST COMPLIANCE PROBE REPORT
{% Methane by Volume)

Compliance Probes 15-Dec 16-Dec 17-Dec 18-Pec 19-Dac 20-Dec 21-Dec
CP1-1R - - - - — — 0.0
CPi-2 - - — - - - 0.0
CPi-3 - - - - - - 0.0
CPi-4 _ - - - - - 0.0
CP1-5 - - — - - - 0.0
CPt-7 - - - - - - 0.0
CP1-9 - - - - - - 0.0
cP1-11 - - - - - - 0.0
CP1-13 - - - - - - 0.0
GP-01 {for CP1-14) — - - - - - 0.0
GP-02 {for CP1b-1R) - - - — - - 0.0
CP1b-2R - - - - - - 00
CP1b-4R - - - - - - 0.0
CP1b-BR - — - - - - 0.0
TGP1b-E - — - - - - 00
TGP1b-A - - - - - - a0
TGP1b-F - - - - - - 0.0
TGP1b-B - - - - - _ 00
TGP1h-G - - - - - - 0.0
TGP1b-C - - - - - - 0.0
TGP1b-H - - - - - - 0.0
TGP1b-D - -- — - - - 0.0
GP-03 — - - — - - 0.0
TGP-82 - - - - - - 0.0
GP-04 - - - — - - 0.0
TGP.83 -~ - - — - - 0:0
CP2-1 - - - — - - 0.0
cp2-2 — - - - - - 0.0
CP2-4R - - - - - -- 0.0
GP2-5R - - - - _ _ a0
CP-ER - - - - - - a.0
GP2.7 - - - - - - a.o
CP2-9 - — -- — - -- 0.0
TGP-06 - - — - - — 0.0
TGP-East - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-Dads ~ — -- — - -- 0.0
CP3-iRR _ — — - - — 0.0
CP32R - - - - - - 0.0
CP3-4R - - - -~ . - a.o
CP3-5R — - - - - - 0.0
CP3-TR - - - - - — an
CP3-8R - - -- - - - 0.0
CP3-9 . - _ = - _ o0
CP3-10R _ - - - - - 0.0
CP3-12R - - - - - - 0.0
CP3-13R -~ - - - - - 0.0
CP3-14R - - - - - - 0.0
CP3-15R - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-89 — — -- — - — 0.0
CP4-A - - — - - — 0.0
CP4.B - - - - - - 0.0
CP4-C - - - - - - 0.0
CP4-1 - - - - - - 0.0
CP4-2 - - - — = - 0.0
CP43 - - - - - - 0.0
CP4-4 - - - - - - 0.0
CP4-6 - _ - _ - - 0.0
CP5-1R _ - - — - - 0.0
CP5-3R - - - - - - 0.0
CP5-4R - - - - - - 0.0
CP56 - - - - - - 0.0
CP5-8 - - — - — — 0.0

Notes: 1) Underline reading assumed to be abbartent based on historical bhavior of the monitering location;

3) N3 = Not sampled due to instrument failure; 4) Values in Bold Face Type exceed applicable concentration ceilings of 5% methane by volume

2} NR = Value not recorded.

5} Sampling instrument used is a Landtec GA 90, calibrated to a standard at 15% CH4, 15% CO02Z & 4% 02 by volume
6} Probes highlighted and Bold denote compliance probes installed the waek of October 13, 2003 as parl of the 2002 O&M Plan.




VALLEYCREST COMPLIANCE PRCBE REPORT
(% Methane by Volume)

Compliance Probes 15-Dec 16-Dac 17-Dec 18-Dac 19-Dec 20-Dec 21-Dec
TGP76 - - - — - s 0.0
TGP-63 - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-57 - - - - - - 0.0
TGF-62 - - - -~ - - 00
GP-12 - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-60 - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-65 - - - - - - 00
TGP-66 - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-67 - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-58 - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-53 - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-59 - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-56 - - - - - — 0.0
GP-14 - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-87 - - - - - - 0.0
TGP:88 — - - - - - 0.0
TGP-69 - - — - . - 0.0
TGP-90 - - - - - - 0.0
GP-17 - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-91 - - - - - - 0.0
GP-18 - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-73 - - - — - — 0.0
TGP-74 — - — - - - 0.0
TGP-84 - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-75 - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-85 - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-72 - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-36 - - - - - - 0.0
TGP-32 - - — -- - - 0.0

Notes: 1) Underline reading assumed to be abbartent based on historicat bhavior of ihe monitoring location;

3) NS = Not sampled due to instrument failure; 4) Values in Bold Face Type exceed applicable concentration ceflings of 5% methane by volume

2) NR = Value not recorded.

5) Sampling instrument used is a Landlec GA 90, calibrated {o a standard at 15% CH4, 15% CO2 & 4% 02 by volume
6) Probes highlighled and Bold denote compliance probes installad the week of Oclober 13, 2003 as part of the 2003 0&M Plan.




VALLEYCREST GAS VENT AND WELL REPORT

{% Gas by Volume)

Week of: Dec 08 -Dec 14, 2008 Week of: Dec 15 - Dec 21, 2008
Wellhead ID Vacuum Temp CH4 02 co2 Bal Wellhead ID Vacuum Temp CH4 02 co2 Bal
LEG1 -1.60 - - - - -- LEG 1 — - - - - -
Gvi-1 - 28 16.9 9.4 16 58 GVi-i - 10 52 0.7 5.2 78
Gvi-2 - 26 329 0.6 31 38 GVi-2 - 10 245 25 26 48
GV1-3 - 26 30.8 03 30 ag GVI-a - 10 141 15 14 70
Gvi-4 — 30 325 04 3 37 GVi-4 — 18 14.5 1.3 i5 69
GV1-5 - 32 303 0.0 30 40 GVi-6 — 20 21.2 13 21 57
GV1-6 - 36 29.0 [+E] 29 41 GV1-8 - 24 18.9 08 19 81
Gv1-7 — 32 22.0 4.4 26 48 GViI-7 - 20 4.5 949 48 81
GV1-8 — 30 17.7 4.5 21 57 GV1-8 - 26 149 s 15 66
GV1-9 —_ 28 179 33 23 56 GVi-g — 20 10.8 23 11 76
GV1-10X - 30 7.4 128 94 T0 GVi-10X - 22 56 5.8 5.6 83
GV - 30 199 1.0 24 55 GVi-i1 - 18 a7 16 10 79
GVi-12 — 3z 209 Q0.0 28 51 GvV1-12 - 26 16.2 13 16 67
GVi-13 — 38 18.0 1.3 25 55 GVi-13 - 43 7.7 08 7.7 84
LEG1b -0.70 - - - -- - LEG 1b — - - - - -
Gvib-1 - - 38 126 87 5 GV1d-1 - - 5.9 9.0 11 74
Gvib-2 - 34 ER| 14.5 73 75 GV1b-2 - 22 41 13.7 9.0 73
GVib-3 — 28 29 14.6 72 75 GVin3 - 12 6.1 128 12 59
GVib-4 — 32 31 143 7a 75 GVip-4 — 18 33 13.8 86 74
GVib-5 — 34 3.1 13.3 74 76 GVib-5 — 20 4.9 10.1 10 75
LEG 2 -0.10 - - - -- - 1LEG2 — - - - - -
Gv2-1 - 40 1.8 12.0 H 65 GV — 42 ar 93 11 76
Gv2-2 — 38 0.0 17.6 25 a0 GVz-2 — a8 0.0 17.8 238 79
Gv2-3 - 36 1.7 9.2 15 64 GV2-3 - 28 0.0 13.1 10 77
Gv24 - 36 11.0 8.3 14 67 GV2-4 - 76 9.5 111 15 64
LEG 3 -0.10 — - - - - LEG3 - - - - - -
Gva-1 - — 48.2 0.6 34 17 GV21 - - 12.0 46 21 62
GV3-2 — 40 588 0.2 35 & GV3-2 — 20 31.8 2.8 27 38
GV3-3 - — 49.4 02 K 19 GV3-3 - — 1.0 65 16 67
GV3-4 - 40 43.4 02 31 25 GV34 - 18 11 82 16 65
GV3-5 — 42 47.6 0 32 20 GV3-5 - i3 T4 99 13 70
GV3-6 - — 243 0.0 21 56 GV36 — - 68 1049 13 69
GV3-7 — 42 40.0 03 30 30 GVa-7 — 22 49 123 83 T4
GV3-8 - 40 39.9 [oF:] 26 33 GVY3-8 - 20 03 16.7 10 73
GV39 — 42 39.5 02 29 1 GV3-8 - 4z 00 182 1.8 78
GV3-10 X — 42 40.8 03 30 29 GV3-10 X - 22 0.0 183 05 1
G311 - 42 26.8 35 23 47 GV3-11 - 3z 29 16.3 A3 72
GV312 — 40 16.8 32 20 61 GV3-12 - 40 43 14.3 8.4 73
GV3-13 — 44 14.6 26 21 62 GVa13 - 28 4.8 14.0 10 71
GV3-14 — 40 123 2.3 21 G4 GV314 — 20 47 135 92 73
LEG3 -0.10 — - - - - LEG 3 — — -- — -- -
LEG 4 -0 40 — - - — - LEG 4 - — — - - -
Gv4-C — 48 11.8 23 21 5] GV4-G - 16 E.1 127 12 69
GVa-B — - 143 2.4 21 62 GV4-B - - 5.7 12.2 11 71
GVa-A - - 16.7 2.6 22 59 GV4-A — - c.0 17.9 02z 82
GV4-1 — — 1.6 25 22 58 GV4-1 - — 65 14.6 12 67
GV4-2 — 40 16.9 2.7 22 L] Gv4-2 - 0 59 122 12 Tt
GV4-3 — - 314 0.6 30 3a GV4a-3 — - 56 12.8 114 7t
GVA-4 X - - 0.0 13.8 25 a4 Gva4 X - - c.a 116 8.2 1)
GV4-5 - — 3256 23 31 34 GV4-5 — - 34 13.3 A 76
GV4-6 - — 30.8 0.7 28 41 GV4-6 — — 6.7 12.8 12 B9
GV4-7 — — 347 0.4 30 5 GV4-7 - — 6.2 129 11 70
LEG § -0.20 - - - -- - LEG 5 — - - - - -
Gva-1 - 42 8.4 R 7 72 GVE-1 — 28 3z 116 13 T2
GV5-2 -~ — 51.4 0.0 37 12 Gv52 - — 462 28 36 18
GV53 — — 42.8 08 33 23 Gv5-3 - — 233 53 23 48
GVi-4 — — 42.5 3 33 24 GV5-4 - — 00 6.2 0.2 84
— - 200 0.0 31 39 GV55 — — 259 99 25 38
GV5-6 — - 411 0.6 33 26 GV5-6 — - 232 12.2 8.4 7a
GVa-7 - — 23.4 0.4 28 49 GV5-7 — - 25.3 93 24 41
Gv5-8 - — 6.3 9.8 16 68 GV5-8 — — 4.4 4.5 19 72
GV59 - — 5.4 13.6 8.1 73 GV5-9 — — 6.9 7.0 15 71

Noles: 1) Underline reading ta be based on histerical behavier of lhe monitoring localion; 2) NR = Value not recorded (WG1&4 wilhin curant Exclusion Zone);

3} NS = Mot sampled due loinstrument failure; 4) Sampling insfrument used is a CES Landiec GA 90 calibrated to 15% GH4, 15% COZ & 4% 02 by volume.

5) Temperature readings recorded fiom well head thermometers. 6) NAM = Not Accessihle for Monitoring; 7) Wellheads in BOLD with X have been discannectsd o vaive dozed,

2} Bal {Nifrogen) Jevels are lhe estimated balance gas remaining after deducting for CH4 (melhane), O2 (oxygen}, and COZ (arbon dioxide]).




VALLEYCREST GAS VENT AND WELL REPORT
(% Gas by Volume)

Week of: Dec 08 - Dec 14, 2008 Week of: Dec 15 - Dec 21, 2008
Ez.r.l;;li:::gell Valve Noteh  Vacuum CH4 o2 coz2 Bat Exsttlap ;:r::xin Valve Notch  Vacuum CH4 02 co2 Bal
EW-1 ko) -0.50 30.7 22 29 33 EW-1 5 — 33 14.1 89 74
EW-2 5 -0.30 69 1.5 13 63 EW-2 5 - 0.0 9.3 12 79
EW-3 13 -0.20 16.6 B.1 20 57 EW-3 13 - 26.2 3.0 27 44
EW-4 7 Q.00 378 0.4 36 26 EwW-4 7 — 20.7 4.0 26 49
EW-5 0 0.00 372 02 34 29 EW-G a - 241 3.8 21 &1
EW-5 0 0.00 azzy 01 31 36 EW-B 1] — 24.4 0.3 27 48
EW-7 27 .00 345 0.0 33 33 Ew-7 27 - 28.7 0.5 31 40
Ew-3 27 0.00 323 06 31 36 EW-8 27 - 215 20 30 41
£W-9 4] 0.00 3648 0.1 32 Kl EW-9 0 — 388 1.4 35 25
EW-10 5 -0.20 4.6 3.7 15 76 EW-10 5 - 4.4 8.8 13 74
EW-11 4 -0.60 1.0 124 20 76 EwW-11 4 - 3.8 13.7 10 73
EW-12 4 -0.50 0.0 17.5 05 a2 EW-12 4 — 3.1 13.2 11 73
SWi 13 0.00 38.1 0.1 38 24 5w 13 - 32.0 18 31 35
SWwz2 13 0.00 3948 0.0 37 23 SwW2 13 - 34.4 08 31 24
SW3 0 — — — - — S5W3 Q - - — - -
NWA 13 0.00 26.5 Ly 28 45 Nwi 13 - 251 1.2 31 43
NW2 13 0.00 38.5 Q.0 32 30 NW2 13 — 421 05 36 21
MW3 13 0.00 416 an 34 24 NwW3 13 - 389 03 37 23
NW4 13 0.00 253 1.6 29 44 NW4 13 - 20.1 15 30 48
MW5 13 0.00 341 21 43 21 NWE 13 — 222 40 27 47
NWG 13 0.00 36.1 ER| 38 23 MNWBE 13 - 307 0.3 38 33
N7 13 0.00 67.1 0.2 52 0 MW7 13 — 31.0 03 35 34
NWE i3 000 18.8 09 a3 47 Nwa 13 - 32,2 33 2% 46
WC1 - — - — - - WC1 - — - — - -
W4 - - - - — — Wec4 - — —_ - — —
FLARE 90 - -2.80 - - — - FLARE 90 — -2.80 — - — —

Notes: 1) Underfine reading assumed ko be aberent based on historteal behavior of the monitoring location:  2) NR = Value noi recorded {WC1&4 within current Exclusian Zone);
3) HS = Not sampled due toinstrument failure; 4) Sampling insirument used is a CES Landtec GA 90 calibrated lo 15% CH4, 15% CO2 & 4% O2 by volume.
5) Temperafure readings recorded from well head thermometers. ) NAM = Not Accessahle for meniltoring; 7) Wellneads in BOLD with X have been disconnecled or vaive dosed.
8) Bal (Nitrogen) levels are the estimated balance gas remalnfng alfter deducting for CH4 {methane), 02 (oxygen), and CO2 {carbon dioxide).




R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, L. L. C.

P.O. Box 13154, Dayton, OH 45413
FAX # 937- 558-5582 MOB # 937-776-5304

REPORT COVER PAGE
To: Gary Saylor SCS <gsaylor@scsengineers.com>

email: rmbcom@woh.rr.com

Pages: 5 |

From: Mike Broyles <rmbcom@weoh.rr.com>

Date: 12/30/2008

Subject: LFG Moniforing Summary Week of 12/22/08- 12/28/08
All CPs remained in compliance this week,
There were three (3) flare flame failures due to low methane.
Flare operating cycles were 240 mins ON and 480 mins OFF.
Weekly Gas Vent, Extraction & Supplemental Well monitoring was performed December 26, 2008 between 10:00 AM
and 3:00 PM with temperatures of 36°F to 430F with overcast and occasional drizzle conditions.

Valves were open to Legs 1b, 2, 3A, 3B, 4 and 5
Wells open were NW 1-8, WC 1 & 4, SW1 &2, EW1-4,7, 8, 10, 11 & 12

Flare Operating Hours:

AM PM
Date on off on off an off on off "ON" Hours
12/22/2008 - - -- -- 1.00# - 2:30 500 25
1242372008 1:00 5:00 - -- 1:00 5.00 - -~ 8.0
12/24/2008 1:00 5:00 -- -- 1:00 5.00 - -- 8.0
1242572008 1:004 -- -- -- - - - -- 0.0
12/26/2008 - - 9:30 -- - 1:30 9:30 12:00 6.5
1242712008 0:00 1:30 9:30 -- - 1:30 9:30 12:00 8.0
12/28/2008 0:00 1:30 9:30# -- - -- 9:30 12:00 4.0
Note: # = Flare shut down during operation. Total His. = 37.0
* = Flare reset to operate full time with propane. @ Flare reset to operate full time with methane. + Other reason
Times represent Flare Clock which is set to EST minus 45 minutes.
Flow rate was 190 - 220 scfm. Temperature range {middle thermocouple) 1520 - 1570° F.
Daily/Weekly monitoring
Date Probes/Wells Monitored Sampling Period Readings Barometric Pressure Trend
1242272008 - - -- - --
12/2372008 - - -- -- --
12/2472008 - - - -- --
12/25/2008 -- - -- -- --
12/26/2008 CPs, TGP/GP, GV, S8EW 9:30A - 3:30P 0.0 30.21 - 3013 F
122772008 -- - -- -- -
1242872008 -- - -- -~ -
Notes: CP/s = Compliance Probe/s; S&EW=Supplemental and Extraction Wells; 1, 1b, 2, 3A, 3B, 4 & 5 = Leg numbers.

Readings in BOLD represent Compliance Proke (CP} readings greater than 5.0%
Barometric Pressure represents pressure and range during Sampling Peried. Trend: R = rising, F = falling, S = steady

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: THES MESSAGE |5 INTENDED ONLY FOR THE INDIVIDUALIS OR ENTITY/IES TO WHIGH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT (S
FPRIVILEGED, GONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT/S, OR THE
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIELE FOR DELWERING THE MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT/S. YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION|
OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. [F YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, L. L. C|
IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE AT (937) 890-6985, AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE TO R. M. BROYLES COMPANY, L. L. C. AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE 4. 5. POSTAL
SERVICE.




VALLEYCREST COMPLIANCE PROBE REPORT
(% Methane by Volume)

Compliance Probes 22-Dec 23-Dec 24-Dec 28-Dec 26-Dec 27-Dec 28-Dec
CP1-1R - - - - 0.0 - -
cP1-2 - - - - 0.0 - -
GF1-3 - - - - oG - -
CPi-4 - - - - co - -
CP1-5 - - - - c.o - -
CP1-7 - - - - c.0 - -
GPi-9 - - - - 0.0 - -
CPi-11 - - - - 0.0 - -
CP1-13 - - — - 0.0 - -
GP-01 (for CP1-14} — - — -- 0.0 - -
GP-02 (for CPib-1R} - - - - 0.0 - -
CP1b-2R - - - - 0.0 - -
CP1b-4R - - - - 0.0 - -
CP1b-6R - -- — -- 0.0 — -~
TGP1b-E — - - - 0.0 - -
TGP1b-A - - - - 0.0 — -
TGP1b-F - - - - 0.0 - -
TGFPib-B e — - - 0.0 - -
TGPib-G - - - - 0.0 - -
TGPb-C - - - - 0.0 — -
TGP1b-H - - — - 0.0 - -
TGP1b-D - - — - 0.0 — -
GP-O3 - - - - oo — -
TGP-32 - - - - 0.0 - -
GP-04 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-B3 - - - - 0.0 — —
CP2-1 = - - — 0.0 - -
ch2-2 - _ - - 0.0 - -
CP24R - - - - 0.0 - -
CP2-5R - - - - 0.0 - -
GP-6R - - - - 0.0 - -
cP2-7 - - - - 0.0 - -
cP2z-o - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-06 - - - — 0.0 - -
TGP-East - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-Dads - - - — 0.0 - —
CP3-1RR - - - - 0.0 - -
CP32R - - - - 0.0 - -
CP3-4R - - - - 0.0 - -
CP3-5R - . - - 0.0 - -
CP3-7R - - - - 0.0 - -
CP3-8R -~ - - - 0.0 - -
CP39 = - - - 0.0 - -
CP3-10R - - - - 0.0 - .
CP3-12R - - - - 0.0 - -
CP3-13R - - - - 0.0 - -
GP3-14R - - - - Do - -
CP3-15R - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-89 _ - - - 0.0 — -
Cha-A . — - - 0.0 - -
CP4-B - - - - 0.0 - -
CP4-C - - - - Do - -
CP4-1 - - - - 0.0 - -
CF4-2 - - - - 0.0 - -
CP4-3 - - - - 0.0 - -
GP4-4 — - - - 00 - -
CP4-6 - - — - 0.0 - -
CP5-1R — - - - 0.0 - -
CP5-3R - - - - 0.0 - -
GP5-4R - - - - 0.0 - -
CP5-6 — - - - 0.0 - -
CP5-8 - - — — 0.0 - —

Notes: 1} Underline reading assumed to be abbartent based on historical bhavior of the monitoring location;

3) NS = Nol sampled due to insirument failure; 4) Values in Bold Face Type exceed applicable concenlration ceilings of 5% methane by volume

2) NR = Value not recorded.

5) Sampling instrument used is a Landlec GA 90, calibrated fo a standard at 15% CH4, 15% CO2 & 4% Q2 by volume
B) Probes highlighted and Bald denote compliance prabes installed the week of October 13, 2003 as part of the 2003 Q&M Plan.




VALLEYCREST COMPLIANCE PROBE REPORT
(% Methane by Volume)

Compliance Probes 22-Dec 23-Dac 24.Dec 25-Dec 26-Dec 27-Dec 2B-Dec
TGP-76 - - - - 0.0 - —
TGP-63 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-57 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-562 - - - - 0.0 -- -
GP-12 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-60 - - - - 00 - -
TGP-B5 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-66 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-67 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-68 — - - - a0 - -
TGP-53 - - - — 0.0 - -
TGP.59 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-58 - - - - 0.0 - -
GP-14 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-87 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-88 - -- - - 0.0 - -
TGP-69 i - - - 0.0 = =
TGP-90 - - - - 0.0 - -
GP-17 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-91 - - - - 0.0 - -
GP-18 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-73 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-74 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-84 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-75 - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-85 - - - - 0.0- - -
TGP-72 . - - - - 0.0 - -
TGP-26 - - - - 0o - -
TGP-32 - - - - 0.0 - -

Noies: 1} Underline reading assumed to be abbartent based on histarical Bhavior of the monitering Iacation;

3) NS = Not sampled due to instrument failure; 4) Values in Bold Face Type exceed applicable concentration ceilings of 5% methane by volume

2} NR =Value not recarded.

5) Sampling insiwument used is a Landlec GA 90, calibrated to a standard at 15% CH4, 15% COZ2 & 4% 02 by volume
6) Probes highlighted and Bold denote compliance probes inslalled the week of October 13, 2003 as part of the 2003 O&M Plan.




VALLEYCREST GAS VENT AND WELL REPCRT

(% Gas by Volume)

Week of: Dec 15 - Dec 21, 2008 Week of: Dec 22 - Dec 28, 2008
Wellhead ID Vacuum Temp CH4 02 co2 Bal Weiliead ID Vacuum Temp CH4 02 co2 Bal
LEG1 - - - - - - LEG1 - - - - - -
GV1-1 — 10 52 10.7 52 79 GVI-1 — 24 32 16.9 36 76
GV1i-2 — 10 24.5 25 25 48 Gvi-2 — 34 2.4 17.8 3.6 76
GV1-3 — 10 14.1 15 14 70 GVi-3 - 38 27.2 1.2 29 43
GY1-4 - 18 14.5 13 i85 ] GVi-4 - 40 27 123 11 67
GV1-5 — 20 21.2 13 21 57 GVi-5 - 38 28.5 13 29 4%
GV1-6 - 24 18.9 [+X:] 19 3] GV1-6 - 40 243 32 25 48
GV1-7 - 20 4.8 9.9 48 81 GV1-7 - 40 12.9 6.3 20 &5
GV1-8 - 26 14.9 38 15 66 GV1-8 - 36 18.0 58 21 54
GV1-9 — 20 108 23 11 76 GV1-9 - 40 101 1.2 13 66
GV1-10X — 22 5.6 58 5.6 83 GV1-10X — 40 349 16.1 5.4 75
GViI-11 - 18 9.7 16 10 79 GV1-11 - 38 17.5 0.7 24 58
GV3-12 - 26 16.2 1.3 16 67 GV1-12 - 36 11.3 8.6 14 66
GVi-13 — 48 1.7 0.8 7.7 84 GV1-13 — 46 14.4 78 17 61
LEG 1b - - - - - - LEG 1b - - - - - -
GVib-A - - 58 2.0 11 T4 GY1b-1 — - 0.8 122 72 80
GVib-2 — 22 4.1 137 ac 73 GVib-2 — 40 183 20 18 62
GVik-3 - 12 6.1 12.8 12 69 Gv1b3 - 36 236 26 23 51
GVib-4 - 18 33 13.8 8.6 74 GVib-4 — 40 23 a.1 11 78
GV1ib-5 — 20 43 101 10 75 GV1b-5 — 40 a1 2.3 18 77
LEG 2 - - - - - — LEG 2 - - - - - -
Gv21 - 42 3.7 9.3 11 76 GV - 52 8.5 92 14 BB
Gv2-2 - 38 0.0 17.9 28 79 V22 - 46 48 73 12 75
GV2-3 - 28 0.0 134 10 77 GV2-3 - 50 17.8 2.0 19 61
GV2-4 — 76 a6 111 15 &4 GV2-4 — 58 12.3 35 17 67
LEG 3 — - - = - = LEG3 - - = - - -
GV - - 12.0 4.6 21 62 GV - - 47.3 1.4 33 18
GV3-2 — 20 31.8 28 27 3a GV3-2 — 40 Hq.4 02 32 12
GVv3-3 - — 1.0 65 16 &7 GV3-3 - - ad.0 3.3 28 35
GV3-4 — 18 1.1 8.2 16 65 GV3-4 — 42 16.7 0.5 20 B3
GV3-5 - 18 71 8.9 13 70 GV3-5 - 38 256 01 23 59
GVa-6 — — 6.8 0.9 13 69 GV3-6 — - 16.0 0.0 18 BS
GVa-7 — 22 4.9 2.3 9.3 74 GV3-7 — 42 10.4 0.0 18 72
GV3a - 20 0.3 16.7 10 73 EY38 - 40 6.2 0.0 15 78
GV3-9 - 42 0.0 9.2 18 78 GV3-9 - 46 2315 02 24 52
GV3-10 X — 22 0.0 193 0h 80 GV3-10 X — 40 54 03 17 77
GVa-11 - 32 3.9 16.3 83 72 GV3-1 - 40 9.2 40 21 7c
GV3-12 - 40 43 143 A4 73 GYa-12 - 40 181 03 23 58
GV3-13 - 28 48 4.0 i0 71 GVY3-13 — 40 203 a.1 24 56
GV3-14 - 20 47 135 9.2 73 GV3-14 - 33 335 0.4 28 38
LEG 3 — — -~ -~ - — LEG3 — - - -- - —
LEG 4 — - - - - = LEG 4 - - = — = -
GV4-C - 16 6.1 127 12 69 GV4-C - 46 1.2 77 12 78
GV4-8 - — 57 122 1 71 GV4-B — — 1.1 6.5 12 B0
GV4-A - - 0.0 17.9 0.2 82 GV4-A - - 1.4 74 13 78
G- — — 65 14.6 12 67 GV4-1 — - 7.4 32 18 70
Gv4-2 - Q 59 12.2 12 70 GV4-2 - 40 16.6 37 23 57
Gv4-3 — - 5.6 128 11 7 GV4-3 - - 27 53 14 78
Gvi4 X - - 0.0 11.6 4z 80 GVd-4 X - — Q.0 17.3 0.2 83
Gv4-5 - - 3.4 133 71 75 GV4-5 - - 27.2 141 27 45
GV4-6 - = 6.7 128 12 69 GV4-6 - — 12.7 34 a1 5
GV4-7 — — 5.2 12.9 11 70 GV4-7 — -- 36.9 id 35 27
LEG 5 — - - - - - LEG § - - - - - —
GV5-1 - 38 37 11.8 i3 72 GVE- - 44 21.8 13 25 52
GV5E-2 — - 46,2 28 36 15 GVE-2 - - &51 a4 36 a
GV5-3 — — 233 53 23 48 GVE-3 — - 439 0.0 33 23
GV5-4 - - 0.0 16.2 02 84 GVE-4 - - 3.2 00 28 41
. — 259 4949 25 38 GV5E-5 — — 17.5 a0 25 58
GV5-6 - - 9.2 122 8.5 70 GVE-6 - - 16.9 20 26 a7
GV5e-7 — —- 263 9.3 24 H GVET - - 203 0.0 26 54
GVH-B - - 4.4 4.5 18 72 GVE-B - — 7.8 08 20 72
GV5-9 — — 6.9 7.0 15 7 GVES — — 14.5 0.5 22 63

Notes: 1) Underiine reading assumed to be aberrant based on hislorical behavior of the monitaring location; 2) NR = Value not racorded (WC1&4 witlin current Exdlusion Zone);
3} NS = Not sampled due tainstrument failure; 4) Sampling inslument used is a GES Landlec GA 90 calibrated fo 15% CH4, 15% COZ & 4% 02 by velune.
$)} Temperature readings recorded from well head thermometers. 6) NAM = Nolt Accessible for Moniloring; 73 Wellheads in BOLD wilh X have been diseonnected o valve dosed.
8} Bal (Nitragen) levels are fhe estimaled balance gas remaining sfter deducting for CH4 {methans), 02 (oxygen), and CO2 (carbon dioxide).




VALLEYCREST GAS VENT AND WELL REPORT

(% Gas by Volume)

Week of: Dec 15 - Dec 21, 2008 Week of: Dec 22 - Dec 28, 2008
o ouppment! 0 [vavenoten vacusm  cwa az coz Bal E:‘r‘:g]lg"::',:fe" Valve Notoh Vacuum  GH4 oz co2 Bal
BEW-1 5 - 33 14.1 3.8 74 BT 5 - 221 1.1 28 48
BEW-2 5 - 00 93 12 79 BEW-2 5 - 132 8.4 17 61
EW-3 13 - 26.2 30 27 44 EW-3 13 - 261 0.8 26 48
EW-4 T - 20.7 4.0 26 49 EwW-4 7 - 333 0.0 30 37
EW-5 a - 241 38 21 51 EW-5 0 - 28.8 01 30 41
EW-6 0 — 244 0.3 27 45 EW-6 0 — 33.8 0.0 29 37
EW-7 27 - 287 a5 31 40 EW-7 27 - 299 01 24 46
=i 7 - 275 2.0 30 41 EW-8 27 - 38.2 0.0 31 39
EW-3 4] - 38.8 1.1 35 25 BEWw-g 0 - 44.1 0.0 33 26
EW-10 5 — 4.4 8.6 13 74 EW-10 5 = 3.2 01 12 85
EW-11 4 - 3.8 13.7 10 73 EW-11 4 - 0.1 18.8 1.9 78
EW-12 4 — 3.1 13.2 11 73 EWNW-12 4 - 1.0 17.7 2.0 79
Swi1 i3 - 320 18 31 35 SwWi 13 - 41.0 c.0 38 24
SW2 13 — 34.4 0.6 31 34 swz 13 - 38.6 00 32 29
SW3 1] — - - — — SW3 ] — — - — —
N i3 - 251 12 3 43 MW 13 - 263 0.0 28 46
Nwz2 i3 — 421 0.5 26 el N2 13 - 45.8 o8 34 18
NW3 13 — 399 0.3 37 23 NWw3 13 — 426 06 a4 23
N4 13 - 20.1 15 30 48 N4 13 - 389 [oX4] 31 28
NW5 13 - 222 4.0 27 47 NW5 13 - 25.5 o4 27 47
NWE 13 — 30.7 02 36 33 Nwas 13 - 48.1 0.0 ag 14
NwW7 13 - 310 0.3 35 34 Nw7 i3 - 56.3 a a7 7
NWB 13 — 222 33 24 46 Nwg 13 — 31.0 1.6 24 43
wWG1 - - — — - - We1 — - — — - —
WC4 - - - - - - WC4 — - - — - -
FLARE 90 — -2.80 - — — — FLARE 90 —~ -2.80 — - — —
Notes: 1) Underline reading d to be ab t based on historical behavior of the montforing localion; 2) MR = Value nat recorded (WC1 &4 within current Exclusion Zone);

3} NS = Notsampled due toinstrument fzilure; 4) Sampling instument used is a CES Landlec GA 90 calibrated to 15% CH4, 15% COZ & 4% 02 by velume,
5) Temperature readings recorded from wedl head thermomelers. 6) NAM = Not Aceessable for monitoring; 7) Weilheads in BOLD wilh X have been disconneclsd er valve dosed.
8) Bal (Nitrogen) levels are the estimated balance gas remaining atter deducting for CH4 (methane), O2 (exypen), and COZ (carhon dioxide}.




